
City of Culver City

Staff Report

Mike Balkman
Council Chambers
9770 Culver Blvd.

Culver City, CA 90232
(310) 253-5851

File #: 20-1011, Version: 1 Item #: C-5.

CC - (1) Approval of Amendment to the Existing Professional Services Agreement with
Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape for Park Irrigation Audit Services to
Comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881) in an Amount Not-to-
Exceed $58,580; and (2) Authorization to Parks, Recreation and Community Services Director
to Approve Amendment(s) to the Agreement in an Additional Amount Not-to-Exceed $5,858
(10% Contingency) for Unanticipated Costs.

Meeting Date:  June 8, 2020

Contact Person/Dept.: Patrick Reynolds/PRCS Department

Phone Number:  (310) 253-6471

Fiscal Impact:  Yes [X]    No [] General Fund:  Yes []     No [X]

Public Hearing:  [] Action Item: [] Attachments: []

Commission Action Required:     Yes []     No [X] Date:

Public Notification:   (E-Mail) Meetings and Agendas - City Council (06/04/2020)

Department Approval:  Corey Lakin, PRCS Director (05/28/2020)
_____________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council (1) approve an amendment to the existing professional services
agreement with Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape for park irrigation audit
services to comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881) in an amount not-
to-exceed $58,580; and (2) authorize the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Director to
approve amendment(s) to the agreement in an additional amount not-to-exceed $5,858 (10%
contingency) for unanticipated costs.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

On May 6, 2020, the City of Culver City entered into a professional services agreement with
Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape for an irrigation audit at Syd Kronenthal Park,
3459 McManus Ave, Culver City, CA 90232 (the “Agreement”). The Scope of Service of the
Agreement includes a catch can water audit to provide the most efficient irrigations system, site
testing and observation, a field audit of the existing irrigation system, a field test on each lawn
City of Culver City Printed on 4/7/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1011, Version: 1 Item #: C-5.

testing and observation, a field audit of the existing irrigation system, a field test on each lawn
system, a plan / punch list of items to correct the field and other related irrigation audit services.
Shortly thereafter an amendment was added to the Agreement to allow for the preparation of an as-
built irrigation plan.  This increased the Agreement amount by $2,200, or from $6,950 to $9,150.

The Work Plan of the Parks Division of the Culver City Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Department includes partnering with Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape to
conduct citywide irrigation audits to determine current irrigation system levels of noncompliance with
the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881). Once the audits have been completed
and the as-build irrigation plans have been developed, the Parks Division will work toward doing the
necessary system upgrades to bring the City’s irrigation into compliance with AB 1881.

All parks, City facilities, medians, and greenbelts must comply with AB 1881. Therefore, staff
recommends the City Council approve an amendment to the existing professional services
agreement with Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape for park irrigation audit
services in an amount not-to-exceed $64,438 ($58,580 base cost with a 10% contingency of $5,858).
Under this amendment, the services will be performed at the following locations:

Location Amount

Blanco Park $10,740

Culver City Park - Lower Sports Field $10,740

Fox Hills Park $11,960

Lindberg Park $8,300

Veterans Memorial Park $16,840

Total Base Cost $58,580

FISCAL ANALYSIS

There are currently sufficient funds for the amendment to the Agreement in Account #
41980000.730100.PZ612 (Park Facilities Fund / Improvements Other Than Buildings / Upgrade Park
Irrigation Systems).

ATTACHMENTS

None.

MOTION

That the City Council:

1. Approve an amendment to the existing professional services agreement with
Summers/Murphy & Partners, Inc. dba Conservascape for park irrigation audit services to
comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881) in an amount not-to-

City of Culver City Printed on 4/7/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1011, Version: 1 Item #: C-5.

comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881) in an amount not-to-
exceed $58,580; and

2. Authorize the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Director to approve amendment(s)
to the agreement in an additional amount not-to-exceed $5,858 (10% contingency) for
unanticipated costs; and

3. Authorize the City Attorney to review/prepare the necessary documents; and

4. Authorize the City Manager to execute such documents on behalf of the City.

City of Culver City Printed on 4/7/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

